

No. 07-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
JOSEPH (JEFF) HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund,
American Association of People with Disabilities,
American Civil Liberties Union,
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders,
National Center for Lesbian Rights,
Human Rights Campaign,
and National Gay and Lesbian Task Force,
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner**

JON W. DAVIDSON
SUSAN SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585 ext. 271

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

JOSHUA A. BLOCK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue, Floor 37
New York, NY 10011
(212) 891-1600

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KARA SUFFREDINI
NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN
TASK FORCE
1325 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 393-5177

GARY D. BUSECK
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

SHANNON PRICE MINTER
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....5
ARGUMENT7
I. The Equal Protection Clause Provides Critical
Protection Against Invidious Discrimination
Based on Sexual Orientation, Age, Disability,
or Similar Characteristics.7
II. Traditional Equal Protection Principles
Should Apply With Full Force in the Public
Employment Context.11
III. Any Exception to Traditional Equal Protection
Principles Is Unwarranted, But If an
Exception Were Made, It Should at Least Be
Limited to “Class of One” Claims Narrowly
Defined.16
CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beall v. London City School District Board of Education</i> , No. 2:04-cv-290, 2006 WL 1582447 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Beren v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> , No. C-06-4706, 2007 WL 2408884 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2007).....	5-6, 12, 23
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6, 8, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Costabile v. County of Westchester</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U. S. 528 (1973)	19
<i>Emblen v. Port Authority of New York/New Jersey</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8877, 2002 WL 498634 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)	10, 11
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	12
<i>Glover v. Williamsburg Local School District Board of Education</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	8

<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	6, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8, 20
<i>Lovell v. Comsewogue School District</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Marcisz v. City of New Haven</i> , No. Civ. 3:04- CV-01239WW, 2005 WL 1475329 (D. Conn. June 22, 2005).....	10
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	15
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 51 P.3d 89 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	12
<i>O.H. v. Oakland Unified School District</i> , No. C-99-5123, 2000 WL 33376299 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2000).....	10
<i>Quinn v. Nassau County Police Department</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Robinson v. Pierce County</i> , No. C06-5354, 2008 WL 375199 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 11, 2008).....	5, 12, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 19, 20, 21

<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 10, 22, 23
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	15
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	16
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	14
<i>Tester v. City of New York</i> , No. 95 Civ. 7972, 1997 WL 81662 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1997)	10
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	15
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	6, 19
<i>Weaver v. Nebo School District</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Utah 1998)	9, 10
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	15
